


Item No.: 01
The information, recommendations, and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than one week in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of the time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the final 
date given for consultee responses or neighbour comments.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting.

PROPOSAL Two storey extension to the existing building, construction of new garage 
and remodelling of the driveway [amended proposal]

LOCATION: Hall Place Cottage, Petersfield Road, Ropley, Alresford, SO24 0EJ

REFERENCE : 25454/008 PARISH: Ropley

APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Brandt

CONSULTATION EXPIRY : 28 September 2017

APPLICATION EXPIRY : 15 September 2017

COUNCILLOR: Cllr C Louisson
SUMMARY RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION

This application is included on the agenda as it has been submitted by a District 
Councillor.

The Monitoring Officer confirms that this proposal has been dealt with in accordance 
with the Council’s procedures for handling planning proposals submitted by or on 
behalf of Council Members and Staff.

Site and Development

Hall Place Cottage is a detached dwelling situated in a rural area, outside any settlement 
policy boundary and set within the Ropley Conservation Area. The property is understood to 
be of eighteenth century origin, and occupies a large corner plot towards the edge of the 
village.

The applicant seeks planning permission for the extension of the existing dwelling, a new 
detached garage and remodelling of the existing driveway. The proposed extension of the 
existing building would comprise of a two storey rear/side extension, new porch and roof 
alterations. The extension would measure 3.8 metres in depth, 5.3 metres in width, 7.5 
metres to maximum height and 4.5 metres to maximum eaves height. It is proposed that this 
extension would be used as a ground floor dining room and first floor master bedroom. The 
roof of the existing dwelling would be partially reconstructed, forming a hip to roof on the west 
side elevation. The porch would measure 1.85 metres in depth, 2.55 metres in width and 3.8 
metres to maximum height. It is also noted from the submitted plans that various alterations to 
the existing doors and windows are proposed on the dwellinghouse. 

The detached garage would be 5.95 metres in width, 5.95 metres in depth, 6.133 metres to 
maximum ridge height and 2.9 metres to maximum eaves height. 



A first floor study would be accessed by means of an external staircase. An existing detached 
garage would be demolished as part of the proposal.  

The driveway would be widened, forming a curved entrance directly in front of the proposed 
garage. The property is currently a 5 bedroom property, and as a result of a reconfiguration of 
the first floor, it would remain a 5 bedroom property. Amended plans were submitted during 
the consideration of the application, which amend the design of the garage, removing a 
dormer window and moving the external staircase from the east side to the western side of 
the garage. 

Relevant Planning History

ALR13239 Additions. [two storey side extension] Permission 18/02/1974

F.25454  Erection of extension comprising dining and utility rooms with bedroom and box 
room over. Permission 07/01/1980

F.25454/001 Erection of double garage. Permission 14/01/1991

F.25454/002 Erection of wooden outbuildings for games and study. Permission 09/11/1994

25454/007 Two storey side extension to existing building, construction of new garage 
following demolition of existing garage, remodelling of driveway.   17/05/2017 
Withdrawn. 

Development Plan Policies and Proposals

East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy (2014)

CP19 - Development in the countryside
CP27 - Pollution
CP29 - Design
CP30 - Historic Environment
CP31 - Transport

East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review (2006)

HE2 - Alterations and Extensions to Buildings
H16 - Maintaining a Range of Dwelling Sizes outside Settlement Policy Boundaries
HE5 - Alterations to a Building in a Conservation area
HE4 - New Development in a Conservation area
HE12 - Development affecting the setting of a Listed Building



Planning Policy Constraints and Guidance

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)

In this instance the following sections of the NPPF are considered to be particularly relevant 
to the consideration of the development;

Core planning principles: Paragraph 17: Good amenity for all.

Section 6 – Delivering a wide choice of high quality homes.

Section 7 – Requiring good design.

Section 12 – Conserving and enhancing the historic environment.

Ropley Conservation Area 

Conservation areas are designated areas of special architectural interest, the character or 
appearance of which it is desirable to preserve or enhance. It is the quality and interest of the 
area rather than individual buildings which is important. The consequence of conservation 
area designation is not to preserve conservation areas unchanged but requires that new 
development is designed in a sensitive manner which has regard to the special character of 
the area. The Council’s policy on allowing development within conservation areas is set out in 
Policy HE4 of the East Hampshire Local Plan: Second Review, where development will be 
permitted only where it would preserve or enhance the character or appearance of the area.

Village Design Statement 

Ropley Village Design Statement - non statutory planning guidance that has been the subject 
of public consultation and therefore is a material planning consideration.

Consultations and Town/Parish Council comments

Arboricultural Officer - No objection in principle, however, the tree details supplied are a 
condition survey and not an Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan as 
required by our local validation requirements.  These details need to be supplied and 
approved before consent is granted, or at least required to be supplied and approved as a 
pre-commencement condition.  Any condition should also require that, once approved, the 
development should take place in strict accordance with them.

Conservation Officer - No objection subject to conditions. Some concerned expressed as to 
the lack of balance of the side elevation abutting the road. 

Representations

None received 



Determining Issues

1. Principle of development
2. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and local area
3. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties
4. Highway implications
5. Impact on Ropley Conservation Area
6. Arboricultural Issues

Planning Considerations 

1. Principle of development

Policy CP19 of the East Hampshire District Local Plan; Joint Core Strategy (JCS)  sets out 
that permission will only be granted for development within the countryside provided it meets 
several criteria, one of which is that there is a proven need for a countryside location.  In this 
instance the proposal is for a domestic extension and ancillary building in connection with a 
dwelling which is located within the countryside, as such, the siting necessitates the need for 
a countryside location. 

The proposal lies outside any SPB, and therefore any extension of a dwelling is subject to 
accordance with the criteria set out in Policy H16 of the Local Plan: Second Review. Policy 
H16 restricts extensions to dwellings of this size to 50% of their original floor area as at 1st 
April 1974, in order to maintain a range of dwelling sizes in the countryside. 

It is noted that planning permission was granted in February 1974, reference ALR13239, for a 
two storey side extension which has been implemented. It is not known when such works 
were commenced or substantially completed. Building regulation records from the 1970s are 
patchy and no details relating to these works have been found in documentation held by the 
local authority. Given the passage of time it is unlikely that this could now be ascertained with 
any degree of certainty. 
Policy H16 and the associated guidance notes do not specifically address this scenario, 
merely state that the original size of the dwelling should be taken 'as it existed on the 1st April 
1974'  

Whilst it is not considered likely the extension was substantially completed between the 18th 
February 1974 and the 1st April 2017, due to the short time frame, it is possible that it could 
have been. Furthermore, it is possible that works commenced before or during this 6 week 
window, resulting in the 1974 permission been partially constructed by the 1st April 1974. 

Since permission for the extension was granted prior to 1st April 1974, a pragmatic approach 
suggests that, on balance, the extension permitted in 1974 should be classified as 'original'. 
The figures outlined below therefore include the floorspace of this extension as original. 

Original dwelling = 164 square metres
Previous extensions = 45 square metres (F.25454/001 - 1980)
Proposed extensions = 40 square metres
Total additional = 85 square metres



Since the proposed garage would be located more than 5 metres away from the 
dwellinghouse, it would not count towards the floorspace allowance of the property under the 
terms of Policy H16. As the porch is unenclosed and non-habitable, it has also not been 
considered as part of the extended floorspace.

The calculations above show that the proposal would equate to a 52% increase in floor area 
which conflicts with Policy H16. However, a 2% (around 3 square metres) increase above the 
maximum limit is considered to be relatively small, and on balance is not considered to 
conflict with the aims and principles of Policy H16. A marginal departure from Policy H16 is 
therefore considered to be justified, subject to all the other material planning considerations 
as discussed below. 

2. Impact upon scale and character of dwelling and local area

Policy HE2 of the Local Plan requires that alterations and extensions to buildings are 
designed to take account of the design, scale, and character of the original building, its plot 
size and its setting. Policy CP29 of the JCS seeks to ensure that development proposals are 
of exemplary standards of design and architecture, with a high quality external appearance 
that respect the area's particular characteristics.  It requires that developments are 
sympathetic to their setting in terms of scale, height and massing, and their relationship to 
adjoining buildings, spaces around buildings, and that developments should make a positive 
contribution to the overall appearance of the area.

The extension to the rear/side of the dwelling would be relatively modest in size, and infill an 
existing step in the rear elevation of the property. The western elevation of the property, 
where the main entrance door is, would become a more formalised elevation, forming a 
symmetrical Georgian style facade. This is considered to be in keeping with the existing 
dwelling, particularly noting the eighteenth century origin of the building. 

The proposed alterations to the roof would result in a full hip on the west elevation, and the 
maintaining of a gable end on the east. It is noted that this would result in an unbalanced 
profile to the street scene, which currently presents two symmetrical gables on each side 
elevation. However, it is not considered that this would cause an unacceptable level of harm 
to the immediate vicinity. The proposed changes to the side elevation would not result in it 
becoming a very visually prominent feature in the vicinity. 

It is noted that an area of flat roof would be created at the centre of the dwelling, in contrast to 
the pitched roof of the rest of the proposed dwelling. Such flat roofs can form incongruous 
additions to buildings, damaging their character and appearance. However, in this instance, it 
is noted that the flat roof would not be clearly visible, and would be partially concealed by the 
adjacent pitched roofs. It is not therefore considered it would cause harm to the appearance 
or character of the dwellinghouse or local area.

The garage would be set back from the highway, and whilst a relatively large structure, would 
be significantly smaller than the host dwelling, and would be subservient in character. The 
use of a pitched roof would reflect the character of both the host dwelling and properties in the 
immediate vicinity. 



The proposal would accord with Policy HE2 of the East Hampshire Local Plan Second review 
and CP29 of the Joint Core Strategy.

3. Impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties

Policy CP27 of the JCS requires that developments would not have an unacceptable impact 
on the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring properties through loss of privacy or 
excessive overshadowing.  Paragraph 17 of NPPF requires, amongst other core principles, 
that developments should provide a good level of amenity for all new and existing occupants 
of land and buildings.

The application has been the subject of a site visit where the impact on all neighbouring 
properties has been assessed. The property is bounded to the north and west by open fields, 
and there are no adjacent neighbouring gardens which would be overlooked by the first floor 
windows proposed on the extension, nor by the external staircase on the proposed detached 
garage. 

The neighbouring dwellings to the east and south are substantially distanced from the site by 
the adjacent highways, and the proposed extension to the dwelling would be largely screened 
by the host dwelling. 

The proposal would therefore be sufficiently distanced, orientated and designed so as not to 
have an unacceptable effect on the amenities of the neighbouring properties, in particular to 
their outlook, privacy or available light, in accordance with Policy CP27 of the JCS. 

4. Highway implications

Policy CP31 of the JCS requires that regard is had to any impact on the safety and 
convenience of the public highway. Ample parking would remain for the dwellinghouse within 
the curtilage of the dwelling.

The entrance gates for the property are set back approximately 4 metres from the highway, 
and are approximately 3 metres in width. It is proposed that a new set of gates would be 
positioned approximately 5 metres from the highway, and would have a 3 metre width for 
vehicular access and 1 metres for pedestrian access. 

Given the increase in set back from the highway, and the fact that there is an existing gated 
vehicular access in this location, it is not considered these proposed works would cause any 
additional highway issues.  As such, the proposal would accord with Policy CP31 of the Joint 
Core Strategy

5. Impact on Ropley Conservation Area and adjacent listed buildings

The property is predominantly located within the Ropley Conservation Area, and Policy HE4 
of the Local Plan states that new development within a conservation area must have regard to 
the special character of the area. Policy HE5 of the Local Plan states that alterations to 
buildings within a conservation area also must have regard to the special character of the 
area. 



Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires 
planning authorities, when considering whether to grant planning permission for development 
which affects a Conservation Area, to have special regard to the desirability of preserving or 
enhancing the character and appearance of that area. 

The Conservation Area has a strongly rural character, and existing development comprising 
mostly of 18th and 19th century dwellings spread at intervals along narrow lanes, with wide 
expansive views across the surrounding farmland.  As noted above, the proposal would have 
a traditional appearance and would have a minimal impact on wider landscape views.  It is 
considered therefore that the proposal would preserve the character and appearance of the 
Conservation Area, in accordance with Section 72 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

Policy HE12 of the Local Plan requires that the impact of development proposals to the 
setting of adjacent listed buildings is considered, to ensure the historic or architectural interest 
of such buildings is not compromised.  This is reiterated in Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires planning authorities, when 
considering whether to grant planning permission for development which affects a listed 
building or its setting, to have special regard to the desirability of preserving the building or its 
setting or any features of special architectural or historic interest which it possesses. 

Hall Place, located to the west of the site is Grade II listed, as are the detached stables 
associated with Hall Place. To the south of the site is Ropley Grove and Ropley Grove 
Cottage, both of which are Grade II listed. 

As noted above, the proposal would have a traditional appearance and would be well 
screened from neighbouring properties. The impact to the setting of the nearby listed 
buildings would therefore be minimal, and would not cause any harm to their setting. It is 
considered therefore that the proposal would preserve the setting of the listed buildings, in 
accordance with Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 
1990.

The Council's Conservation Officer has been consulted and has not objected to any aspects 
of the proposal. Details of the proposed gate together with the submission and approval of 
material samples and details of windows, doors and rainwater goods are requested to be 
secured through a planning condition of any permission granted. 

The Conservation Officer originally raised concerns to the original scheme for the garage, 
which included two dormers and an external staircase, creating a somewhat cluttered 
appearance when viewed from the road. However, the design of the garage has been 
amended to remove one of the dormers, and it is considered that this is sufficient to reduce 
the cluttered appearance of the garage when viewed from the highway. As such, the proposal 
would accord with policies HE4, HE5 and HE12 of the East Hampshire District Local Plan 
Second Review and CP30 of the Joint Core Strategy.

6. Arboricultural Issues

Several established trees are located on and near the boundaries of the site. 



The Council's Arboricultural Officer has been consulted and has no objection in principle, 
however, advises that the tree details supplied are a condition survey and not an 
Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan. The Arboricultural Officer has 
advised that these are required, and a condition can be imposed, if planning permission is 
granted, that these be submitted and approved prior to the commencement of works.  Since 
the proposal would result in alterations to the driveway within the root protection area of an 
established tree, it is considered that the securing of such details by condition is acceptable. 

Conclusion

The proposal is considered to be acceptable as it would not detract from the character and 
appearance of the area, would not have an unacceptable impact on the amenities of 
neighbouring properties, would not have an adverse effect on the safety and function of the 
highway network, would preserve the special character of the conservation area and the 
setting of the nearby listed buildings. It is therefore in compliance with the relevant policies of 
the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy, East Hampshire District Local 
Plan: Second Review and the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

RECOMMENDATION 

 PERMISSION subject to the following conditions:

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration 
of three years from the date of this planning permission.
Reason - To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990

2 Notwithstanding any indication of materials that may have been given in 
the application or in the absence of such information, no development 
above slab level shall take place on site until samples / details including 
manufacturers details of all the materials to be used for external facing 
and roofing for the development hereby approved have been submitted 
to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  The 
development works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
details.
Reason - To safeguard the special character of the Ropley Conservation 
Area and the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 

3 Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans, the 
development hereby permitted shall not be commenced above slab level 
until detailed drawings of the windows, doors and rainwater goods have 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
The details to comprise:-

 Plans to clearly identify the window, door and rainwater good in 
question and its location within the property. Where a large number 



of windows, doors and rainwater goods are involved the windows 
should be cross referenced to an elevation drawing or floor plan for 
the avoidance of doubt.

 1:20 elevation and plan; 1:5 section and full size glazing bar detail.  
The details to include the position of the window within the opening 
(depth of reveal) and method of fixing the glazing (putty or 
beading) 

 The materials used, method of opening and finishes. 

The works shall be carried out in full accordance with such approval and 
be retained thereafter.
Reason - To safeguard the special character of the Ropley Conservation 
Area and the interests of the visual amenity of the area. 

4 The development hereby approved shall not be first brought into use until 
details of the proposed entrance gate on the approved layout plan have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  The details shall include the height, design, materials, and 
colour.  The gate shall be erected in accordance with the approved 
details, hung so that they open inwards into the site and shall be retained 
to the agreed specification thereafter.
Reason - To safeguard the special character of the Ropley Conservation 
Area. 

5 No development shall start on site, including demolition, until an 
Arboricultural Method Statement and Tree Protection Plan have be 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority.  
The works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.
Reason - To ensure that the trees on and around the site are adequately 
protected from damage to their health and /or amenity value. 
It is considered necessary for this to be a pre-commencement condition 
as these details need to be agreed prior to the construction of the 
development and thus go to the heart of the planning permission.

6 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans and particulars:

Application Form
Design & Access Statement
Tree Survey
2223/01 Location Plan
2100/02 Site Plan Rev B
2223/03 Ground and First Floors
2223/04 West and East Elevations
2223/05 North and South Elevations
2223/06 Garage and Studio above Rev B
2223/07 Topographical Survey
2223/08 Existing Survey
Reason - To ensure provision of a satisfactory development



Informative Notes to Applicant:

1 In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the NPPF East 
Hampshire District Council (EHDC) takes a positive and proactive 
approach and works with applicants/agents on development proposals in 
a manner focused on solutions by:

 offering a pre-application advice service,

 updating applicant/agents of any issues that may arise in the 
processing of their application and where possible suggesting 
solutions.

In this instance the applicant was updated of any issues after the initial 
site visit.

CASE OFFICER: Luke Turner 01730 234292 Wed/Thur/Fri
———————————————————————————————————————
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Proposed site plan
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Proposed west elevation

Proposed east elevation
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Proposed South elevation

Proposed north elevation
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Existing north elevation

Existing east elevation
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Existing south elevation

Existing west elevation


